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Day 1: Tuesday 23/6/2009 
1. Introduction 
Jorge del Rio Vera welcomed participants on behalf of ESA.  

Mark Drinkwater, STG Co-Chair, said that the IPY was an opportunity for the space agencies to suuport polar research and work on a federated dataset.  The space dimension was new this IPY; the last IPY occurred the same year that Sputnik flew.  The future of STG includes realizing the dataset and demonstrating that we can put things in place.  The IPY Consolidation Meeting in Oslo in June 2010 is an opportunity to advertise the achievements of STG.  Of all the CEOS activities, Dr. Drinkwater said this is the most tangible example of coordinated action.
Ken Jezek suggested that we have a list of products generated by each space agency as a result of this group.

Yves Crevier presented the meeting objectives.  He said that we need to generate products, not just collect data.  The main meeting objective is to come up with a coordinated plan for creating products based on the data that we have acquired.
STG won an award at the United Nations; the profile of the space agencies is high, thanks to STG.

The STG model is being replicated in the GEO Forest Carbon Tracking Task.

The action items from the last meeting were reviewed.

1. STG-C2 A1:  “CSA(R. St. Jean) -MDA-ASF (N. L.H.) to release description of RADARSAT-1 ordering mechanism for west Arctic sea ice acquisitions.”  Action CLOSED and the ASF archive is now online at ASF.  An agreement between MDA and ASF became effective in April 2009 for Radarsat 1 within-mask downlink and use. 

2. STG-C2 A2:  “R. Hall (KSAT) to unofficially contact Norwegian IPY Committee and Norwegian Space Centre (Guru Dahle Strom) and ask them to consider contributing funding support for processing of RADARSAT-1 archived data for IPY.”  Not resolved. Per Erik Skrogseth directed Yves Crevier to Guru Dahle Strom. Mark Drinkwater to follow up. Remains OPEN
3. STG-C2 A3:  “GIIPSY and ASF to prepare consolidated ALOS PALSAR data needs for Greenland and Antarctica – and for K.J and N.L.H. to present them to M. Shimada (JAXA).”  Teleconf. With JAXA. Requirements discussion between Craig Dobson, Ian Joughin etc. ASF acquired data is accessible at ASF.  CLOSED
4. STG-C2 A4: “GIIPSY should provide feedback on which IPY related applications absolutely require tandem interferometry – i.e due to decorrelation timescale limitations, or others requiring e.g. bistatic operation.”  Remains OPEN
5. STG-C2 A5: “K.J. and M.D. to provide locations of focus for SPOT DEMS”.  SPIRIT Website shows locations of existing DEMs.  CLOSED 

6. STG-C2 A6: “M. Braun to coordinate acquisition planning for Antarctic ice shelf supersites.  To provide information to STG on currently planned ice shelf and Antarctic Peninsula supersites.  Contact other AO investigators to identify other potential additional supersites for the TerraSAR-X background mission (in conjunction with O’Higgins reception).”  The acquisitions were completed and extended.  CLOSED
7. STG-C2 A7:  “GIIPSY to develop a management plan for how to approach supersites and report to STG.”  CLOSED   The sites are online at the GIIPSY web site.

8. STG-C2 A8: “Action on GIIPSY to request that PI’s submit proposals for acquisition plans in context of supersites (PALSAR).”  The Supersites have been publicised.  CLOSED
9. STG-C2 A9: “ESA (J.D.R) and CSA (R.St.J) to define optimal background missions and adjust priorities to ensure better coordinated ASAR and R2 coverage in the Arctic Basin.”  This is difficult but has been achieved to the extent possible.  CLOSED
10. STG-C2 A10: “GIIPSY to craft a supersite requirement for TerraSAR-X based on specific priorities (see list below) including two cycles of Greenland interferometry (TerraSAR-X) over user-specified sites.”  Greenland acquisition plans have been drafted by DLR for TerraSAR-X.  CLOSED
11. STG-C2 A11: “All Coordination meeting participants to confirm commitments in the content of the planning table/matrix by October 15.”  CLOSED
12. STG-C2 A12: “Distribute Planning Table and meeting summary (after 15 Oct) to STG after Coordination meeting for comment and information on activities using other complementary mission/sensors.”  CLOSED – and reported at last STG.
13. STG-C2 A13: “Produce strawman document regarding future directions for high level products from the IPY Legacy Data.”  CLOSED  The draft Processing Strategy was presented to the STG and endorsed by them. 

Yves Crevier presented where we are in the SAR coordination process with respect to the original objectives.  Compatibility of metadata between portfolios is improving and needs to be improved further.  Efforts to develop a common Clearing House for Data are being done via GEO.  Various portals are under development here: http://www.geoportal.org  The GEOSS resource link at the bottom of this web site points to various data clearinghouses: ESA FedEO, USGS, Compusult, ESRI.
2. Presentation of Data Portfolio based on the Coordinated Acquisition Plan 

Introduction of the Coordination Plan.  Jorge Del Rio Vera showed the table originating out of the last meeting.  This meeting can be used to update the table, and the additions which have been made.  We can update with what has actually been acquired – in the context of products – with the proposed product.

ESA - Henri Laur/Jorge Del Rio Vera 

Jorge Del Rio Vera presented the status of ESA contributions to the Acquisition plan summary table presented at the DLR coordination meeting.  He presented the Tandem ERS-2 Envisat, and the special contribution to supersites in Greenland, etc. Objectives are to generate low-relief DEMs and fast ice stream motion.  Demonstration products are currently being prepared, and exciting examples have already been produced.  Other new contributions are being made by ESA to support IceSAT underflight activities. 
The Webcam from Space has demonstrated the value of monitoring activities and STG agreed this should be part of the showcase activities. 

Operation of Envisat has been approved to 2013.  However soon, Envisat will be going into an orbit where baselines can no longer be controlled.  This decision has been made to save fuel.

New ASAR contribution to IPY – with InSAR coverage from end-May until October 2009. An agreement was reached with MyOcean regarding mode switches between WSM-HH and Image mode. 
MyOcean is a GMES Core Service with operational ice services embedded. Its acquisition plan ensures daily WSM-HH.  For the Antarctic, there will also be 3-day regular WSM coverage over the sea ice for MyOcean, starting 23 December 2009.
Summary: With respect to the IPY SAR Coordination Plan, ASAR is doing well in half of the Arctic basin; Antarctic is in good shape; Greenland is good; the Tandem Mission covered the super-sites.  All of the planned datasets have been addressed by ASAR.

CSA - Robert Saint Jean  

RADARSAT-1 has authority to operate until 2012.  It is functioning well, albeit with no on-board recorder (OBR).  All beams are qualified to the original specification.  RADARSAT-2 is operational and approaching 8000 orbits in June 2009.  There are 12 modes, 176 beams, 4 polarizations, left and right looking.  Such complexity leads to complicated conflict resolution.
The RADARSAT-2 Antarctic image mosaic was acquired Oct-Dec 2008 using 15 hours of SAR data (Wide beam 2 HH+HV – left looking; and Extended high-4 - HH).  The Antarctica Interferometric coverage was obtained using Standard 5 beam over 3 cycles of data, and 3 cycles of Extended High 4 in order to fill the south polar hole.  MDA have been instrumental in supporting aspects of mission planning and the STG thanked MDA for this important contribution.  Arctic basin coverage is currently ongoing for completing Arctic coverage four times per year (once per season). 

The interferometric coverage of Greenland was completed between Dec 2008 and Feb 2009.  Most of Greenland was acquired with RADARSAT-1 Fine 1.  The southwest corner of Greenland was acquired with RADARSAT-2 Standard 5.  The RADARSAT-1 data were acquired by KSAT in Tromso, and this was highlighted to influence planning for product generation.  Access to this data implicates Norwegian Space Centre in contributing these data to IPY.  There is also the need to repatriate the data to Canada. The STG noted that KSAT have made a significant contribution to IPY.  MDA may exercise the exclusivity right on processing both the RADARSAT-1 and RADARSAT-2 data.  Three options were identified: the first option would be required for the Norwegian government and KSAT to contribute the processing of the RADARSAT-1 data to IPY, but it seems unlikely that this will happen.  The second option is for CSA to pay for repatriation and processing of the data.  The third option would be for NASA to investigate the possibility of an MOU to repatriate and process the data via ASF – and to make it complementary to previous 4 cycles of InSAR coverage.  Ian Joughin could produce a velocity map of Greenland in 3 – 4 months.
ACTION STG-C3 A1:  Follow up on Action STG-C2 A2.  Mark Drinkwater to speak to Guru Dahle Strom about Option 1 (Norwegian government and KSAT to contribute the processing of the RADARSAT-1 data to IPY). 

ACTION STG-C3 A2:  CSA to pursue funding for the repatriation and processing of the Greenland interferometric data. CSA could ask NASA (Craig Dobson) if he can fund the repatriation and processing.

The Canadian Interferometric coverage was also acquired with R1 and R2 in Fine-1, during 4 cycles, including small ice caps and the circumpolar Canadian Arctic.  Currently there are no finances planned to process these data, but they are all acquired and archived.

Summary: With respect to the IPY SAR Coordination Plan, RADARSAT-1 delivered the interferometric coverage of Greenland (except for the southwest corner) and the Super-sites.  It could not deliver 3-day coverage of the Arctic basin because of the lack of the OBR.  RADARSAT-2 delivered the interferometric coverage of the southwest corner of Greenland.  It could not deliver the 3-day Arctic basin coverage because of conflicts.  RADARSAT-2 delivered the polarimetric mosaic of Antarctica, inteferometric coverage of the Antarctic pole hole and Super-sites.
DLR - Dana Floricioiu  

DLR has made enthusiastic contributions via TerraSAR-X acquisition plans and some publications in preparation on basis of the results (see news:  www.dlr.de/terrasar-x).

Various proposals for coverage have been accepted, including the background mission initiative of M. Braun.

Project HYD0438 focused on Antarctic ice stream acquisitions in left-looking mode for tributary ice streams.  Coverage was planned by K. Farness (OSU).  Around 21 Std scenes were acquired from 30 Oct 2008 – 26 Jan 2009.  3 complete coverages were achieved  in stripmap, under 3m resolution.  Processing on Recovery Glacier indicates interferogram and feature tracking results are good.  Speckle tracking on geocoded products allows to produce the quickest results and a full RAMP tributary  velocity map has been derived from the data – indicating 0.5m/day.  
HYD0492 is a project to map Greenland ice streams.  Repeat pass pairs are collected several times per year over about 20 rapidly changing outlet glaciers.  I. Joughin planned acquisitions of 245 products over key ice streams.  Acquisitions started end Jan 2009 and around 5 TSX pairs planned over key glaciers like Kangerlussuaq and Helheim glaciers.  92 products have been delivered.
Background Plan for TSX allowed acquisition over locations like Wilkins ice shelf.  DLR would like to continue left-looking mode acquisitions over the Antarctic peninsula to improve the TSARX DEM.

Planning of left-looking acquisitions in the pole hole over Transantarctic Mountains is ongoing and scheduled for August - October 2009.

DLR wants to merge data from Envisat ASAR, RADARSAT-2 and TerraSAR-X.  They also want to compare right-looking and left-looking data from TerraSAR-X.

ASI – Fabrizio Battazza 

Fabrizio Battazza reported on Scientific Use of the CSK data, and data access policy via AO.  ASI supports the scientific use while e-GEOS supports commercial distribution.  The third satellite is currently in final commissioning.  The fourth satellite will be launched in 2010, with operation of 4 satellites from 2010 until at least 2012.

7 CSK AO projects focus on IPY topics + 3 others acquire Alps, Iceland and Lapland datasets.  Background mission acquisitions could be planned in Antarctica and Greenland matching the GIIPSY requirements.

In Antarctica, ASI is interested in mapping some areas of the Antarctic coast (in specific cases using InSAR monitoring); glacier monitoring using InSAR; and acquisitions that can help to address the pole hole.  If there is interest, it would be necessary for GIIPSY scientists to write a proposal on this basis, to initiate a project and to plan acquisitions.

ASI completed the Table in response to Action STG-C2 A12.  The 3-day Arctic coverage is not possible (red).  The Antarctic pole hole is green.  ASI can collect data of Icestreams, Glaciers velocity fields (Drygalski, Lambert, David).  They can make contributions to cover the hole gaps (Background Mission).    Greenland and the Super-sites are yellow.  InSAR coverage of Greenland is limited.  They can contribute Icestreams and Glacier velocity fields (Jacobshavn, Alaska, Bering).  The Super-sites are only partially covered.  In all cases, inputs from the PIs should be considered to implement specific acquisitions in the Background Mission.
STG would have to make a proposal to use CSK data.  In this case, the proposal could be approved/authorised by ASI and then Terms and Conditions would be signed by ASI and the users to allow the use of the CSK data.

At the time of the meeting, CSK had acquired around 60 images over Wilkins Ice shelf.  They propose to continue acquisitions in ScanSAR Wide Region mode.  Examples were shown of Moreno Glacier, indicating results of velocity field mapping, with velocities up to 2m per day.

The STG expressed appreciation to ASI for the results in contribution to IPY.

Some coordination is required between CSK and TSX to remove redundancy in X-band acquisition planning.

Masanobu Shimada (JAXA) – connected by teleconference
ALOS acquisitions have been made as per the 2007 and 2008 plans, and data have been placed in the JAXA archiving facility.  The 2009 acquisitions June - Oct (northern hemisphere) will use ScanSAR data with stripmode to cover the summer sea ice season. They are negotiating acquisition plans for Greenland: two contiguous coverages in November and December.  The same schedule will be repeated next year.
The help of the STG SAR Coordination Group was requested, because JAXA has many users placing orders, especially related to global warming and rainforest operations.  The GEO Forest Carbon Tracking Task is the biggest issue driving rainforest observations and this complicates the systematic observation of Greenland.  Interferometric observations of Greenland are experimental, not guaranteed.  A strong message from this group, followed by a letter from WMO would help with the negotiations of the Greenland observations. 
Observation of polar regions requires a huge resource for routine/regular mapping.  We are only advocating some cycles of data over Greenland.  This would be around 20% of the required duty cycle.

JAXA has a browse processor and a full resolution processor.  All data are browse processed and put into browse mosaics.  Mosaics of the browse imagery have been made for Greenland and Antarctic.  The data format for the browse products is png.  A suggestion was made for the addition of geolocation information to the browse images.  Or they could change the format to GEOtiff.
Most users ask for Level 1.5 (image product).  Some ask for Level 1.0 (strip unprocessed) for interferometric use.

Sea ice data is available for users under contract.  Some sea ice images are processed with finer resolution and transmitted to vessels.

ALOS is right-looking, so it cannot cover the Antarctic pole hole.  Greenland is more feasible.  It was pointed out that the Antarctic pole hole has been filled in thanks to DLR and MDA. 

Mr. Shimada seemed positive for JAXA to produce some contribution to the exhibit at the Oslo Open Science Conference, with wall-sized examples of products.

The use of TDRSS is presently in discussion.  The present plan shows that TDRSS relay operations should start in April 2010.  Based on simulations, the capacity should increase by 9%.
When JAXA acquires data over land and the satellite flies over a coast-line to the ocean, they acquire for 100 km before turning over the sensor.

ACTION STG-C3 A3:  M.D. with input from K.J. to prepare draft high level letter from STG to JAXA justifying 3 cycles of acquisitions for interferometric applications.  Seek input from C. Dobson, because this letter needs to be coordinated with the discussions between NASA and JAXA.
3. Presentation of Science Community (GIIPSY) Processing Requirements

Coordinated Data Processing Presentation – Ken Jezek 

KJ presented rationale behind the IPY Product suite.  Issues include:

· IPY product creation and distribution

· Product documentation

· Status of optical data products.

Presentation of existing products:
K. Farness – RAMP  (RADARSAT-1 Antarctic Mapping Project)

All RAMP products already online.  Katy Farness described the RAMP product specifications and the MAMM velocity product specifications.  These were complemented by mini-MAMM acquisitions from key basins like Pine Is./Thwaites. 

Olivier Arino asked where the product requirements come from.  Mark Drinkwater answered that the requirements come from the IGOS report.
Once this group agrees on product specifications, those specifications are needed for the Request for Proposals for Antarctic processing.  Velocity map product specifications might include metadata of such things as map coordinates, beam mode, dates of acquisition, GCPs.  There should be specification of the velocities of overlapping swaths.  The velocity of rocky outcrops might be set to zero.  The control points should be specified.  http://bprc.osu.edu/rsl/radarsat/data/ shows what a product specification should look like.  An example of an important question: does everyone adopt WGS84?
Teleconference with NASA (Craig Dobson)

Craig updated the meeting on TDRSS and NASA/JAXA collaboration on ALOS.  It is regarded as a GEOSS coordination example.  The new JAXA Head of EO has signed an Agreement for operations to proceed in 2010.  Simulations show that provision of a second 240 Mbps downlink has significant impact on potential acquisition planning.  

Future downlink of Greenland data via TDRSS would violate the geographic agreement (i.e. for processing by ESA within ADEN), but would facilitate processing of Greenland data acquired for interferometric applications.   

Operation Ice Bridge is a series of airborne campaigns in the Arctic and Antarctic to bridge ICESAT-1 observations to ICESAT-2.  The plan is for twice per year airborne campaigns in these regions in both poles. The prime emphasis is on LiDAR, but other instruments  are to be manifested.  The first Campaign to Greenland took place in April 2009.

NASA Measures Programme (Making Earth Science Data Records for Use in Research (MEaSUREs).  The focus is on creation of Earth System Data Records available to the cryosphere community.  Some relevance to IPY: Antarctic Ice Mapping (E. Rignot & T. Scambos); Arctic Sea Ice Kinematics (R. Kwok & D. Atwood); Freeze/Thaw (J. Kimball & K. McDonald); Greenland Ice Mapping (I. Joughin); N. Hemisphere Snow and Ice (D. Robinson). 

The Antarctic L-band data covered by work by E. Rignot and I. Joughin via baseline plans for Antarctic analysis.  The Wilkins examples of interferograms indicate that coherence is good around the periphery of the ice sheet.  E. Rignot should contribute via NASA funding – via analysis of both PALSAR and ASAR data (provided by ESA).  

The launch of ICESAT-2 has moved from 2013 to 2015.  DesDynI is now separated into two separate spacecraft for the LiDAR and SAR.

When asked by Yves Crevier whether NASA could pay for the processing of RADARSAT-1 data of Greenland, Craig said that if CSA is interested, he has a budget to process foreign data and would support getting this data to US scientists.  Yves said that he would check on the CSA management view.

There was discussion of the long term outlook for STG, and whether there is a plan for continuing this type of collaboration.  Mark Drinkwater said that he and Ken Jezek would be attending a meeting about this subject in October.  Mark said that there needs to be a sunset for IPY achievement of their goals, but the benefits should be continued, perhaps under the Global Cryosphere Watch.
I Joughin – Processing of multi-sensor ice sheet velocity maps
Ian showed the advantages of different sensors for mapping velocity.  A concerted effort is required to obtain robust time-series of velocity for all Greenland outlet glaciers – as published input to IPCC AR5.

Antarctic Velocity mapping uses a combination of velocity maps mosaicked together: speckle tracked mosaics with errors estimated plus Phase tracking with errors estimated. The combination shows total error estimates in the products. 

Greenland 2000 and 2006 velocity mosaics will be released in 2009.  Subsequent Greenland processing to continue through 2013 with a staggered release of products.  Antarctic Mosaic processing will continue through 2010 when the full mosaic will be released.  

Frank Martin Seifert – GlobICE and GlobGlacier  

Frank Martin described the existing DUE Cryosphere projects: GlobIce (dynamic sea ice monitoring), GlobGlacier (glacier inventory), Permafrost (EO support to permafrost monitoring) and GlobSnow (global snow information).  Project information can be found at: http://globice.mssl.ucl.ac.uk and  http://globglacier.ch.
Matthias Braun – Wilkins Ice Shelf and other activities

Matthias showed a collection of results on the Wilkins Ice Shelf (WIS), combining satellite and in-situ data.  He used DINSAR velocity field results from 94/95/96.  More recent results look at ice bridge disintegration.  Tweleve acquisitions were done in the same viewing geometry.  Wind events pushed the ice melange against the ice bridge.  He also showed Velocity Mapping on Svalbard using TSX.

Polar View, Antarctic Product Examples from the British Antarctic Survey (BAS)
Mosaics are made from Global Mode (1 km) data on a daily basis.  They can track points on a large scale ice map from day to day.  However, the science community is interested in ice tracking from high resolution data (Wide mode), using the ECMWF model.
MyOcean evolved from Polar View.  MyOcean absorbed all European and Antarctic ice monitoring, while Polar View retained the Canadian ice monitoring and also lake and river ice monitoring.

Teleconference with Eric Rignot (JPL)

The mandate of the Measures Project is to make products available to the broader community.  The project is almost at the end of the first year and they are working on ice velocity products for Antarctica, which will be made available via NSIDC.  A number of products from PALSAR, RADARSAT-2 and ASAR data are foreseen.  They have submitted requests for access to the 2008 mapping of Antarctica.  Ken Jezek noted that some standards need to be adopted for the products.  Eric suggested that the format of choice would appear to be geotiff.  By the end of the year, there should be a document describing what NSIDC will host.  Henri Laur noted that ASAR will no longer be able to do interferometry after October 2010.
4. Intersection between the Data Portfolio and the Processing Requirements 
Yves Crevier Stated that we need to differentiate between visual products for the Oslo meeting and science products.  He said that we have seen outstanding reports of activities and we should capitalize on these.  There is also ‘low hanging fruit’ such as:

· Dana’s products 
· Matthias’ Wilkins Ice Shelf video.
These were not part of the coordinated plan but should be used for Oslo.  He said that we should focus on the four main theme areas of the coordinated plan.  We can also add one deliverable: the Coordinated Science Plan.  The data collected for IPY will be made available to scientists.  We should use multi-temporal analysis and exploit the archives, even data that was not collected for IPY.  For example, data from the Canadian Interferometric Mapping Mission (CIMM) done in 2000 and again recently are freely available to scientists.
Day 2: Wednesday 24/6/2009

5. Implementation Plan 

Henri Laur suggested that the mosaic will be more feasible at 50, 75 or 100 m resolution than at 25m.  Ken Jezek prefers 25m for science.  So does Matthias Braun, at least near the coast.  Maybe the mosaic could be done at multiple resolutions: high resolution near the coast and around points of interest, lower resolution in the interior of the continent.  A mosaic of Antarctica at 25m could be 100 GB in size per channel.  Distribution could be an issue.  The RAMP 25m mosaic is on-line based on tiles.
The key questions of this session are:

1. What do we need?

2. Who is doing what?

3. Who owns the products?

Re-sampling is easy once the initial product is done, so perhaps we don’t need a lower resolution product.

Should we include the Canadian icefields, Iceland and Svaldbard?  It was suggested that we focus on the large scale projects, rather than smaller point targets, since it is easier for scientists to get data of point targets.

The question was asked: do scientists want products or raw data?  Users want Level 3 products.  It was stated that there are more users than generators of products, so our focus should be high level products (geophysical).

A key question was: what is the scientific objective?  Answer:

1. visuals for posters

2. science datasets.

We could compare the whole continent velocity map with another snapshot in 8 – 10 years.  The velocity gradients from a single velocity map tell of the stresses on the ice.  It is valuable even without a re-do.

The RADARSAT Constellation Mission (RCM) will not have left-looking capability, so we need to map the velocity of the Antarctic pole hole thoroughly while RADARSAT-2 is still alive.

After the summer, ESA will try to get 3-day coverage of the Southern Ocean for GMES.  There is no systematic coverage of the Southern Ocean or the Arctic Basin by RADARSAT-1/2 all year long.
ACTION STG-C3 A4: The space agencies should look at punctual events (e.g. Larsen B break-up, Wilkins Ice Shelf) and prepare visuals for the Oslo meeting.
The annual low limit of Arctic sea ice has attracted media attention.  The 3-day coverages will give us annual minimum extent for Oslo.  What about ice concentration and extent as a product?  We could showcase this data at the IICWG meeting in October and ask for agreement on products to generate.

ACTION STG-C3 A5: Yves Crevier to contact the science leader of IICWG and request a chance to show this data at the October meeting and get agreement on products.

Ken Jezek said that the product specification details need to be looked at carefully.  The product specs from AMM-1 and MAMM are proposed to be used here.  CSA said that they are happy to have product specs that are compatible with previous products.  They seek advice from this group for the mosaics of both Antarctica and Greenland.

It was suggested that we need to decide as a group how to process the data, in order to have seamless products that are comparable between the various sensors.  This is considered an operational activity, not a research project.  An opposing view was that some scientists want to process the data differently.  A space agency view was that this is a forum of space agencies, and we want to respond to the debate, not be part of it.  We need guidance and consensus from the science community.

A question was asked how will we discuss work in response to the GCOS requirements for other sensors?  The answer was that the GCOS paper name of this paper and url ? talks about SAR as an important sensor, but it gives no details of the product specification.  The IGOS Cryosphere Theme Report has geophysical parameters for icefields and sea ice.   Full name of this report and url?
A question was asked that got no answer: should we include detailed metadata with the products?

The ESA Climate Change Initiative is a six year project to create products in 11 Essential Climate Variables (ECVs), including sea ice and glaciers.  ESA has an ITT for scientists to define product specifications for the ECVs.

The dataset will be made available to scientists.  We want a realistic list of products that we can announce at Oslo, consistent with our resources and based on data that we have collected.  We can include the Super-site products that DLR and ASI have done.
A coordinated plan was started for the agreed products.  It was sent out to the space agencies to be completed.
ACTION STG-C3 A6: The scientists should agree on the detailed product specifications.
ACTION STG-C3 A7: The space agencies should specify what they can offer by filling in the table.  The deadline is July 15.  Filling in the table will show:
1. if the data is acquired

2. what we can generate in terms of input product (what the ground segment can generate – processing to Level 1B)

3. the capacity to generate output products Internally or funding available for contracting-out)

4. distribution

5. availability of input data to scientists

6. integration role.

Column D of the table (labeled ‘Capacity to generate’) can be used to record constraints.
The Science Leads need to be filled in.  The Science Lead can lead the definition of specifications, through consensus.
For the mosaic, we can either ask the scientists to generate the mosaic or issue a contract to a company to generate the mosaic.  In the latter case, we need the product specifications from the scientists to put in the contract to ensure that the science requirements will be satisfied.
CSA made a serious effort to collect the data.  They want a Canadian company to generate the products e.g. velocity map.  CSA will need product specs for contracts where outsourcing will be used.  Advice is needed from the scientists on these specs.

DLR will make the products from TerraSAR-X data internally.  ESA is not sure at this time how they will proceed.
It was stated that there are two aspects of agreement: we need to agree the specifications and methods of generating velocities, and also the geography, since Greenland is different from Antarctica.  Another view was that we need seamless processing, meaning all data should be processed in the same way.  Alternately, we need to specify how to make different processors seamless.
ASI and DLR should coordinate their X-band acquisitions of Antarctica.  One option is for ASI to map large areas of Antarctica (of areas that DLR has not mapped).  Another option is for the two agencies to map similar areas so that the coverages of the two sensors can be compared.  It is suggested that they not duplicate the same terrain with the same beam mode.
We need more than nice images.  Decision makers will use this to decide on future satellites.  We need to remember the long term, where we are going in future.  This requires a common specification.

Ian Joughin and Eric Rignot will do the velocity map of Antarctica outside the pole hole using ERS and other data sources.  They have NASA funding for this.  A key aspect of coordination is to pool data used in synergy to generate the products.  For example, the velocity map can use data from JAXA, ASI, CSA, ESA and DLR.  Ian estimated the time required for him to produce a velocity map of Antarctica to poster quality to be about six months.
6. Communication Plan / Strategy  - Mark Drinkwater
ACTION STG-C3 A8: A teleconference is needed to discuss outreach and sustainability, likely in September.
7. Sustainability of SAR acquisition beyond IPY 

Ken Jezek suggested that it is important to declare victory and say that IPY STG is done.  Let’s define a new concept based on long term monitoring.  Henri Laur said that we should look for a new umbrella, like GEO, and carry on with people who can act on a new mission.

Ken suggested that we should write down the Lessons Learned to present to management.  We should also present the Terms of Reference of the new group.  There was no action item here.  Maybe this should be discussed at the next meeting.
GEO or CEOS appear to be naturals for the new umbrella.
The IPY STG SAR Coordination Group has been invited to present its work at a meeting in October entitled ‘Space and the Arctic – Regional Examples’.
16:00 End of the workshop

Action Item Summary
ACTION STG-C3 A1:  Follow up on Action STG-C2 A2.  Mark Drinkwater to speak to Guru Dahle Strom about Option 1 (Norwegian government and KSAT to contribute the processing of the RADARSAT-1 data to IPY). 

ACTION STG-C3 A2:  CSA to pursue funding for the repatriation and processing of the Greenland interferometric data. CSA could ask NASA (Craig Dobson) if he can fund the repatriation and processing.

ACTION STG-C3 A3:  M.D. with input from K.J. to prepare draft high level letter from STG to JAXA justifying 3 cycles of acquisitions for interferometric applications.  Seek input from C. Dobson, because this letter needs to be coordinated with the discussions between NASA and JAXA.
ACTION STG-C3 A4: The space agencies should look at punctual events (e.g. Larsen B break-up, Wilkins Ice Shelf) and prepare visuals for the Oslo meeting.
ACTION STG-C3 A5: Yves Crevier to contact the science leader of IICWG and request a chance to show this data at the October meeting and get agreement on products.

ACTION STG-C3 A6: The scientists should agree on the detailed product specifications.

ACTION STG-C3 A7: The space agencies should specify what they can offer by filling in the table.  The deadline is July 15.  Filling in the table will show:

1. if the data is acquired

2. what we can generate in terms of input product (what the ground segment can generate – processing to Level 1B)

3. the capacity to generate output products Internally or funding available for contracting-out)

4. distribution

5. availability of input data to scientists

6. integration role.

Column D of the table (labeled ‘Capacity to generate’) can be used to record constraints.
ACTION STG-C3 A8: A teleconference is needed to discuss outreach and sustainability, likely in September.
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